In respect of interest-earning fi nancial assets and interest-bearing fi nancial liabilities, the following tables indicates its effective
interest rates at the reporting date and the periods in which they reprice or mature, whichever is earlier:

Effective
interest rate
per annum

Within
1 year

% RM
Group
2023
Financial asset
Fixed deposit placed with licensed bank 2.20 to 4.20 90,206,474

Financial liability
Borrowing 0.85 (4,885,140)

85,321,334

Company
2023
Financial asset
Fixed deposit placed with licensed bank 4.10 20,413,462

Group
2022
Financial asset
Fixed deposit placed with licensed bank 1.70 – 2.53 27,586,038

Financial liability
Borrowing 0.85 (4,900,589)

22,685,449

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
as at 30 June 2023

73MALPAC HOLDINGS BERHAD 199001005856 (197424-V) (INCORPORATED IN MALAYSIA)   I   ANNUAL REPORT 2023

29. Financial instruments (continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the interest rates as at the end of the
reporting period, with all other variables held constant:

   Group   Company
2023 2022 2023 2022

RM RM RM RM
Effect on profi t after tax
Increase of 10 basis points 64,844 17,241 15,514 -
Decrease of 10 basis points (64,844) (17,241) (15,514) -

Effect on equity
Increase of 10 basis points 64,844 17,241 15,514 -
Decrease of 10 basis points (64,844) (17,241) (15,514) -

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk the Group and the Company will encounter diffi culty in the meeting fi nancial obligations associated with
fi nancial liabilities. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to liquidity risk arises primarily from mismatches of the maturities
of fi nancial assets and liabilities. The Group’s objective is to maintain continuity of funding so as to ensure that all repayment
and funding needs are met. As part of its liquidity management, the Group and the Company maintain suffi cient levels of cash or
cash convertible investments to meet their working capital requirements.

The Group’s and the Company’s fi nancial liabilities at the end of the reporting period either mature within one year or are
repayable on demand.

Market price risk

Market price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash fl ows of the Group’s and of the Company’s fi nancial instruments will
fl uctuate because of changes in market prices. The Group and the Company are exposed to market price risk arising from their
investment as follows:

Market price risk sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the market price as at the end of the
reporting period, with all other variables held constant:

   Group   Company
2023 2022 2023 2022

Increase/
(Decrease)

Increase/
(Decrease)

Increase/
(Decrease)

Increase/
(Decrease)

RM RM RM RM
Effect on profi t after tax
Higher of 5% 585,142 2,827,882 38,410 840,318
Lower of 5% (585,142) (2,827,882) (38,410) (840,318)

Effect on equity
Higher of 5% 585,142 2,827,882 38,410 840,318
Lower of 5% (585,142) (2,827,882) (38,410) (840,318)

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
as at 30 June 2023

74 MALPAC HOLDINGS BERHAD 199001005856 (197424-V) (INCORPORATED IN MALAYSIA)   I   ANNUAL REPORT 2023

29. Financial instruments (continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Fair value

The following summarise the methods used to determine the fair values of the fi nancial instruments:

(i) The fi nancial assets and fi nancial liabilities maturing within the next twelve (12) months approximated their fair values due
to the relatively short-term maturity of the fi nancial instruments.

(ii) The fair values of the fi nancial assets at FVTPL are determined by reference to the quoted closing bid price or redemption